

No. 10-36094

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MONTANA SHOOTING SPORTS ASSOCIATION; SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, Inc., and GARY MARBUT,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

and

STEVE BULLOCK, Montana Attorney General,
Intervenor

vs.

ERIC H. HOLDER, Jr.,
Attorney General of the United States
Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District Court of Montana, Missoula Division
The Hon. Donald W. Molloy, Presiding District Judge

**AMICUS BRIEF FOR THIRTY MONTANA LEGISLATORS
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Timothy Baldwin, No. 11398

PO Box 1520

Kalispell, MT 59903

(406) 755-5616 office

(850) 266-2075 fax

tim@libertydefenseleague.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Thirty Montana State Legislators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 10

JURISDICTION STATEMENT..... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 11

GENERAL FACTS..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. SOVEREIGN STATES CREATED THE CONSTITUTION..... 12

A. Constitution is Supreme Law of the Land..... 12

B. Court Must Find Constitution’s Nature and Character.... 13

C. Error: Constitution Was Formed by One Body-Politic.... 14

D. Constitution is a Federal Compact..... 16

II. STRICT REVIEW STANDARD REQUIRED.....	19
<u>A. Constitutional Standard Applies the States’ Intent.....</u>	21
<u>B. States Reserved Sovereignty.....</u>	23
<u>C. Tenth Amendment Fundamentally Limits Congress.....</u>	27
III. “SUBSTANTIAL AFFECTS” VIOLATES CONSTITUTION.....	29
<u>A. Original Understanding of Congress’ Power to Regulate Commerce Among States.....</u>	29
<u>B. Substantial Affects Standard Is Erroneous.....</u>	31
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
 <u>U.S. Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<i>Brown v Maryland</i> , 25 U S 419 (1827)	21
<i>Burnett v Coronado Oil and Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).....	13
<i>Carter v Carter Coal Co</i> , 298 US 238 (1936)	17, 23, 31
<i>Collector v Day</i> , 78 US 113 (1870)	17, 21, 31
<i>Cohens v Virginia</i> , 19 US 264 (1821)	16
<i>Coyle v Smith</i> , 221 US 559 (1911).....	18
<i>Dartmouth College v Woodward</i> , 17 US (4 Wheat) 518 (1819)...	31
<i>EEOC v Wyoming</i> , 460 US 226 (1983)	22
<i>Garcia v San Antonio Transit Authority</i> , 469 US 528 (1985).....	22
<i>Gibbons v Ogden</i> , 22 U S 187 (1824)	16, 21-22, 31-32
<i>Gonzalez v Raich</i> , 545 US 1 (2005)	32, 34
<i>Gregory v Ashcroft</i> , 501 US 452 (1991)	22

Hammer v Dagenhart, 247 US 251 (1918) 17, 18, 31

Kansas v Colorado, 206 U S 90 (1907) 33

Knapp v Schweitzer, 357 US 371 (1958) 31

Lane County v Oregon, 74 US (7 Wall) 71 (1868) 22

Marbury v Madison, 5 US 137 (1803) 14, 30

Osborn v Bank of the United States, 22 US 818 (1824)..... 21

Patterson v State of Kentucky, 97 US 501 (1878) 21

Pollard v Hagan, 44 US 212 (1845) 21

Pollock v Farmers' Loan & Trust Co, 157 US 429 (1895) 14

Powell v McCormack, 395 US 486 (1969) 14

Printz v US, 521 US 898 (1997) 18

Mattox v United States, 156 US 237 (1895) 14

New York v US, 326 US 572 (1946) 17

New York v US, 505 US 144 (1992) 22

NLRB v Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp, 301 US 1 (1937) 17

Schechter Poultry Corp v United States, 295 US 495 (1935)..... 17

Scott v Sanford, 60 US 393 (1856) 23

Steward Machine Co v Davis, 301 US 548 (1937) 17

United States v Butler, 297 US 1 (1936) 16, 17, 32, 33

United States v Classic, 313 US 299 (1941) 14

United States v Lopez, 514 US 549 (1995) 22, 31

United States v Morrison, 529 US 598 (2000) 31

United States v Myers, 272 US 52 (1926) 31

West Coast Hotel Co v Parrish, 300 US 379 (1937)..... 17

Younger v Harris, 401 US 37 (1971) 17

Appellate Court Cases

Condon v Reno, 155 F3d 453 (4th Cir 1998)..... 18

District of Columbia v Heller, 478 F 3d 370 16

United States v Cathcart, 25 FCas 344 (CCOhio 1864)..... 17

United States v Manning, 215 F.Supp 272 (DC La 1963) 17

Other Authorities

Alexander White, *To the Citizens of Virginia*, Winchester VA

Gazette, Feb 29, 1788, reprinted in 8 *The Documentary History Of The Ratification Of The Constitution*, 438 (John P Kaminski & Gaspare J Saladino eds, 1988)..... 28

Constitution of the United States of America..... 13, 15, 21

Emer de Vattel, *The Law of Nations*, (Indianapolis, IN, Liberty Fund, 2008)..... 14, 17, 18, 20, 23, 34

James Madison and Alexander Hamilton, *Federalist Papers*..... 14, 19, 20-22, 24-27

John Dillon, *Historical Evidence of the Origin and Nature of the Government of the United States of America*, (New York, NY, S.W. Green, 1871)..... 15, 18

John Randolph Tucker, LL.D., *The Constitution of the United States of America: A Critical Discussion of its Genesis, Development and Interpretation*, Vol. 1, Ed., Henry St. George Tucker (Chicago, IL, Callaghan & Co., 1899)..... 15

Jonathan Elliot, *The Debates In The Several State Conventions, On The adoption By The General Convention At Philadelphia In 1787* (Washington, Pennsylvania Ave. 1836)..... 15, 18-21, 24-30

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States of America*, Vol. 2 (Boston, MA, Little, Brown & Co.,

1873)..... 16

Kurt T. Lash, *The Original Meaning of an Omission: The Tenth Amendment, Popular Sovereignty, and ‘Expressly’ Delegated Power*, Notre Dame Law Review, vol. 83:5, (2008)..... 23, 25, 30

Raoul Berger, *Federalism—The Founder’s Design*, (The University of Oklahoma Press, 1987)..... 14

The Bill of Rights and the States: The Colonial and Revolutionary Origins of American Liberties, Ed Patrick T Conley, (Madison House Publishers, 1992)..... 21

Treaty of Paris of 1783..... 20
